

No. 21-3570

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LORRAINE ADELL,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LORRAINE ADELL

GREGG M. FISHBEIN
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL &
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
Suite 2200
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 339-6900
gmfishbein@locklaw.com

WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
199 Main Street
4th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-2205
wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

DANIEL R. KARON
KARON LLC
700 W. St. Clair Ave., Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 622-1851
dkaron@karonllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Lorraine Adell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO VERIZON’S STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
I. THE <i>WELLNESS</i> STANDARD FOR VOLUNTARY CONSENT GOVERNS FAA ARBITRATION, AND HAS NOT BEEN SATISFIED	7
A. The <i>Wellness</i> Standard For Voluntary Consent Applies To Arbitration Under The FAA.....	7
B. Adell’s Arbitration Agreement With Verizon Is Not Voluntary, And Is The Result Of “Overwhelming Economic Power”	11
C. Federal Law Under Article III As Interpreted By <i>Wellness</i> Governs The Enforceability Adell’s Consent, Not “Ordinary State Contract Law”	17
D. State Action Is Irrelevant To The Threshold Issue Whether Verizon’s Involuntary Arbitration Agreement Is Enforceable Under Article III And <i>Wellness</i>	19
II. CAFA INHERENTLY AND IRRECONCILABLY CONFLICTS WITH AND OVERRIDES THE FAA.....	20
A. <i>Epic</i> Did Not Overrule The Inherent Conflict Test, It Applied It.....	21
B. Congress’s Express Findings And Purposes In Enacting CAFA Control	24
C. Because The FAA Neither Expands Nor Contracts Federal Jurisdiction, It Cannot Eliminate Class Actions Against Verizon Satisfying CAFA Diversity Jurisdiction	25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16, 26
<i>Baker v. Iron Workers Local 25 Vacation Pay Fund</i> , 999 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 26
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Coleman v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 860 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 18, 19
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	14
<i>Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc. v. Williams Int’l Co.</i> , 12 F.4th 1212 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	19
<i>Fuentes v. Shavin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	14

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 16, 21

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... 3, 4, 20

Hale v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC,
982 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2020)2, 3

Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC,
656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)5

In re Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank,
961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020)21

In re County of Orange,
784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)17

Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless, No. 7:12-CV-9193,
2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013),
aff’d in part, vacated & remanded in part,
794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) ("*Katz I*").....5, 6

Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
756 F. App’x 103 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 448 (2019) ("*Katz II*")..... 5, 6, 19, 20

Lochner v New York,
195 U.S. 45 (1905).....15

Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus,
284 U.S. 263 (1932)..... 1, 3, 10

Matter of Henry v. Educ. Fin. Servs.,
944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)21

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....16

Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)5, 18

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....25

Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,
767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014) 24-25

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....18

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 12, 13

Roell v. Withrow,
538 U.S. 580 (2003).....8, 10

Sambo’s Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,
663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)14

Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc.,
507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007)16

Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....21

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....9

Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.,
448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006) 18, 19

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 10, 11

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....25

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... *passim*

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379 (1937).....15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS
& RULES:**

U.S. Const., Article III *passim*

U.S. Const., Article VI, § 2..... 16, 19

U.S. Const., Amend. IV12

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA"),
Pub. L. No. 109-2 (Feb. 18, 2005)..... *passim*

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)1

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* ("FAA")..... *passim*

FAA § 3.....2, 3

FAA § 4..... *passim*

FAA § 9..... 1, 2, 3

FAA § 10..... 1, 2, 3

FAA § 16(a)(1)(D).....1

FAA § 16(a)(3).....1

National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA"),
29 U.S.C. §151 *et seq.* 21, 22, 23

NLRA § 7, 29 U.S.C. §157.....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ian R. MacNeil, *et al.*,
Federal Arbitration Law, § 9.2.3.3 (1996).....25

Pew Research Center,
Mobile Fact Sheet (Apr. 7, 2021).....12

Pew Research Center,
Smartphone Ownership—2013 Update (June 5, 2013).....12
